Innophos uses a December 31 measurement date for all of its plans. For the purposes of the following schedules,
beginning of the year is January 1.

The weighted average discount rate at the measurement dates for the Company’s defined benefit pension plans and the
post-retirement benefit plans is developed using a spot interest yield curve based upon a broad population of corporate bonds
rated AA or higher, adjusted to match the duration of each plan’s projected benefit payment stream.

The expected return is based on a specific asset mix, active management, rebalancing among diversified asset classes
within the portfolio, and a consistent underlying inflation assumption to calculate the appropriate long-term expected
investment return.

As a sensitivity measure, the effect of a 25 basis-point decrease in our discount rate assumption would increase our net
periodic benefit cost for our pension and post-retirement plans by approximately $38. A 1% decrease in our expected rate of
return on plan assets would increase our pension plan expense by $177.

The amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), or AOCI, for all plans that are expected to be amortized
as components of net periodic benefit cost (benefit) during 2017 are as follows:

Pension
Other

Benefits Total

Prior service cost $ 104 $ — $ 104
Net actuarial loss (gain) 170 (199) (29)
Transition obligation — 23 23

The changes in benefit obligations and fair value of plan assets recognized in other comprehensive loss during 2016 and
2015 are as follows:

 Pension Benefits Other Benefits Total
 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Change in accumulated other comprehensive
income

Amortization of net gain $ (208) $ (226) $ 100 $ 48 $ (108) $ (178)
Amortization of prior service cost /
transition obligation (106) (110) (23) (24) (129) (134)
Net loss (gain) (340) 72 (1,521) (286) (1,861) (214)
Total change in accumulated other
comprehensive income (654) (264) (1,444) (262) (2,098) (526)
Deferred taxes 203 92 546 101 749 193
Net amount recognized $ (451) $ (172) $ (898) $ (161) $ (1,349) $ (333)

INNOPHOS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts, share amounts or where otherwise noted)

Page 64 of 84

U.S. Plans

Obligations and Funded Status—U.S. Plans At December 31

 Pension Benefits Other Benefits
 2016 2015 2016 2015

Accumulated benefit obligation at end of year $ 2,473 $ 2,670 $ 2,974 $ 4,285
Change in benefit obligation

Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 2,670 $ 2,904 $ 4,285 $ 4,308
Service cost — — 172 292
Interest cost 114 114 165 163
Actuarial (gain) loss (250) (297) (1,523) (316)
Benefits paid (61) (51) (125) (162)
Benefit obligation at end of year $ 2,473 $ 2,670 $ 2,974 $ 4,285

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 2,124 $ 2,098 $ — $ —
Actual return on plan assets 200 (23) — —
Employer contributions — 100 125 162
Benefits paid (61) (51) (125) (162)
Fair value of plan assets at end of year $ 2,263 $ 2,124 $ — $ —
Funded status of the plan $ (210) $ (546) $ (2,974) $ (4,285)

Amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets
Noncurrent assets $ — $ — $ — $ —
Current liabilities — — (120) (220)
Noncurrent liabilities (210) (546) (2,854) (4,065)
Net amounts recognized $ (210) $ (546) $ (2,974) $ (4,285)

Amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive
income

Prior service (credit) cost $ — $ — $ — $ —
Net actuarial loss (gain) 114 418 (2,274) (850)
Total amount recognized $ 114 $ 418 $ (2,274) $ (850)
Deferred taxes (43) (159) 864 323
Net amount recognized 71 259 (1,410) (527)

INNOPHOS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts, share amounts or where otherwise noted)

Page 65 of 84

 Pension Benefits Other Benefits
 2016 2015 2014 2016 2015 2014

Components of net periodic benefit cost
Service cost $ — $ — $ — $ 172 $ 292 $ 289
Interest cost 114 114 119 165 163 168
Expected return on plan assets (145) (140) (122) — — —
Amortization of:

Prior service cost — — — — — —
Actuarial loss (gain) — 68 — (100) (48) (69)

Net periodic benefit cost $ (31) $ 42 $ (3) $ 237 $ 407 $ 388
Weighted average assumptions for benefit
obligation

Discount rate 4.16% 4.50% 4.00% 4.22% 4.25% 4.00%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan
assets 6.20% 6.51% 6.65% NA NA NA
Rate of compensation increase NA NA NA 3.75% 3.75% 3.00%

Weighted average assumptions for net
periodic benefit cost

Discount rate 4.50% 4.00% 5.00% 4.25% 4.00% 4.50%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan
assets 6.51% 6.65% 6.30% NA NA NA
Rate of compensation increase NA NA NA 3.75% 3.00% 3.00%

Estimated Future Benefit Payments Pension Benefits Other Benefits

Fiscal 2017 $ 75 $ 120
Fiscal 2018 89 149
Fiscal 2018 100 178
Fiscal 2020 110 180
Fiscal 2021 119 184
Fiscal Years 2022-2026 720 890

Innophos expects to make no contributions to its U.S. defined benefit pension plan in 2017.

The estimated actuarial loss, prior service cost, and transition obligation (asset) for the defined benefit pension plans that
will be amortized from accumulated other comprehensive income into net periodic benefit cost during the 2017 fiscal year are
$0, $0 and $0, respectively.

The estimated actuarial gain, prior service cost, and transition obligation (asset) for the postretirement plan that will be
amortized from accumulated other comprehensive income into net periodic benefit cost during the 2017 fiscal year are $199, $0